O©CoO~NOOOAPS,WN-=-

January 13, 2015
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-100

RESOLUTION BY THE FINANCE AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES DRUG AND
ALCOHOL TREATMENT COURT GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $123,325.00, OF
WHICH $30,831.00 IS A LOCAL MATCH PROVIDED BY THE STATE OF
WISCONSIN — PROBATION OFFICER AND TREATMENT COURT COORDINATOR
AND TRANSFER OF $92,494.00 WITHIN THE ALTERNATIVES TO
INCARCERATION - DRUG COURT 2015 BUDGET

To the Honorable Members of the Racine County Board of Supervisors:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that the
acceptance of a State of Wisconsin Department of Justice Division of Law Enforcement
Services Drug and Alcohol Treatment Court Grant in the amount of $123,325.00 from
the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice is authorized and approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that
the transfer of funds as set forth in Exhibit “A,” that is attached hereto, is authorized and
approved within the Alternatives to Incarceration — Drug Court 2015 budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that
any two of the County Board Chairman, the County Clerk and/or the County Executive
are authorized to execute any applications, contracts, agreements or other documents
necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

1st Reading FINANCE AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE
2nd Reading
BOARD ACTION Q.A. Shakoor, Il, Chairman
Adopted
For
Against Robert N. Miller, Vice-Chairman
Absent
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3 M.E. Thomas Pringle, Secretary

Prepared by:
Corporation Counsel Janet Bernberg

Donnie Snow

John A. Wisch

Brett A. Nielsen



—_—
2 OOWONOOAPRWN -

-_—

N—=_= - aaaa
QOO NOOAPRWN

N
-

WNDNNDNNNNDDN
QOWOONOOUP,WN

WwWww
WN -

WWWWWwWw
O©oo~NO O~

ADBDDIADDMDADDA
NoOObhWN-O

D
© 0o

o1
N—-~O

Resolution No. 2014-100
Page Two

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of
Racine County, Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved:

Vetoed:

Date: ,

Peter L. Hansen, County Executive

INFORMATION ONLY

WHEREAS, Racine County has been awarded a grant in the amount of $123,325.00, by
the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice, under the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)
program, to help Racine County pay the costs for the Second Judicial Veterans Treatment Court
(SJDVTC); and, it diverts eligible veteran defendants with substance dependency and/or mental
illness charged with felony or misdemeanor non-violent criminal offenses, to a specialized court
docket; and

WHEREAS, the SUDVTC has been established to provide judicial support, treatment
and supervision, thereby enhancing public safety and honoring veterans by restoring them to a
productive life; and

WHEREAS, the goals of the SUDVTC are to improve access to veterans’ services,
identify the veteran and expedite the court system process, facilitate sobriety, improve health
and reduce criminal recidivism, and consolidates the resources from Kenosha, Racine and
Walworth counties; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this implementation grant would fund continuation of the
successful Veterans Treatment Court established on November 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this grant is in the best interest of Racine County and fully
consistent with public safety and with the needs and concerns of its citizens, especially veterans
with substance dependency and/or mental illness; and

WHEREAS, there is a $30,831.00 local match provided by the State of Wisconsin for
Probation Officer and Treatment Court Coordinator.



*JAN-13-15* FISCAL NOTE RESOLUTION NO: 2014-100

EXHIBIT "A"
BUDGET BALANCE
ACCOUNT CURRENT CURRENT TRANSFER AFTER AFTER
ACCOUNT NAME NUMBER BUDGET  BALANCE TRANSFER  TRANSFER
ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATION - DRUG COURT

ST OF WI 2015 GRANT NEW ACCOUNT 0 0 (92,494) (92,494) (92,494)
TOTAL SOURCES (92,494)

TRAINING NEW ACCOUNT 0 0 21,800 21,800 21,800

CONTRACTED SERVICES NEW ACCOUNT 0 0 70,694 70,694 70,694
TOTAL USES 92,494
0

GRANT PERIOD IS JANUARY 1, 2015 - DECEMBER 331, 2015
THE MATCH IS PROVIDED BY PROBATION OFFICER ($6,748) AND TREATMENT
COURT COORDINATOR ($24,080)
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
After reviewing the Resolution/Ordinance and fiscal information supplied, your Finance

Committee recommends FOR--AGAINST adoption.
REASONS

FOR AGAINST




